I ® 45

High pressure cleaners




Description

Dear Customer
We would like to congratulate you on your new portable/mobile high
pressure cleaner and to thank you for the purchase.

To ease your introduction to the use of the cleaner, we have provided the
following pages of explanations, tips and hints.

The equipment will assist you professionally in all cleaning tasks, e.qg.:

- facades - vehicles of oll - barrels and

- flagstones types containers

- terraces - sheds - machines
technical B 10/200 B 13/150 B 16/220

specifications

operating pressure,

steplessly adjustable 10 - 200 bar 10 - 150 bar 10 - 220 bar

permissible 220 bar 165 bar 240 bar

overpressure

water output at 1800 rpm at 1800 rpm at 1800 rpm

10 I/min 13 I/min 16 I/min

hot water input up to 70 °C 70 °C 70 °C

suction height 2,5m 2,5m 2,5m

high pressure hose 10m 10m 10m

with hose drum - 15m 15m

engine Honda GX 200 LX |Honda GX 160 CX Honda GX 340 CX

weight 22 kg 24 kg 26 kg

Guaranteed sound 103 dB(A) 103 dB(A) 103 dB(A)

level L,

Vibrations at lance 2,0 m/s? 2,1 m/s? 2,2 m/s?

recoil at lance approx. 32 Nm approx. 27 Nm approx. 38 Nm

order No.

portable 41.182 41.170

with undercarriage 41.182 1 41.170 1 41.173 2

with undercarriage 41.170 2 41.173 3*

and hose drum

with speed 41.173

control *

Permissible tolerance for figures =+ 5 % in accordance with VDMA uniform sheet 24411

2




Description

10 9 8

Construction

The KRANZLE B 10/200 + B 13/150 + B 16/220 - high pressure cleaners
are portable/mobile machines. The design can be seen from the diagram.

Item 6 Injector for cleaning agents

1 Water inlet connection with filter (not with B10/200)

2 Suction hose with filter 7 High pressure hose
(special accessory) order No. 15.0383 g Spray gun assembly

3 High pressure pump 9 Interchangeable lance

4 Pressure gauge with glycerin filling 10 Regulator nozzle

5 Unloader valve - safety valve 10a B10/200 only with dirt-killer



Description

Water - and Cleang - Care System

Water can be connected at mains pressure to the high pressure pump or it can be
sucked directly from a storage tank.

The water is then forced under pressure by the high pressure pump to the lance.
The high pressure jet is formed by the nozzle at the end of the lance.

Cleaning and caring agents can be mixed with the water by a low pressure injector.

(not with B10/200)
A Environmental, refuse disposal and water protection

regulations must be observed !

Lance with trigger gun
The machine can only be operated when the safety trigger is squeezed.

When the lever ist squeezed, the spray gun opens. The liquid is then pumped to the
nozzle. The spray pressure increases and quickly reaches the selected operating
pressure.

When the trigger ist released, the trigger gun closes and any further spraying of
liquid from the lance ist stopped.

The increase in pressure when the trigger gun is closed causes the unloader valve-
safety valve to open. The pump remaines switched on and continues to pump liquid
through the pump at reducated pressure.

When the trigger gun ist opened, the unloader valve - safety valve closes and the
pump ressumes pressure spraying from the lance.

qualified persons. Should replacement parts be required, use only
components authorized by the manufacturer.

c The trigger gun is a safety device. Repairs should only be performed by

Unloader valve - safety valve

The unloader valve - safety valve protects the machine from a build-up of excess
pressure, and is designed not to permit an excess pressure to be selected for
operating. The limit nut on the handle is sealed with a spray coating.

The operating pressure and spray rate can be steplessly adjusted by tuning the
handle.

Replacements, repairs, new adjustments and sealing should only be
performed by qualified persons.

4



Description

For the motor follow the Honda
operating manual only.

Motor-safety:
(see Honda operating manual)

Honda motors are safe and reliable if they are operated correctly. Read the
operating manual carefully before using the motor and try to understand the
contents of the manual completely.

Not following this advice could lead to injuries or damage of the
equipment.

To avoid a possible fire hazard and to ensure the necessary ventilation
the motor has to be operated at a distance of at least 1 m from buildings
and objects. Inflammable objects have to be kept away from the
surrounding area of the motor.

Children and pets have to be kept away from the motor, as there is a
danger of suffering burns from hot motor parts and to be injured by
equipment driven by the motor.

Get to know the motor and especially learn how to switch it off quickly.
Do not allow persons to operate the motor who are not familiar with it.

Setting up: Location

Neither set up and operate the machine in rooms where there is a risk of
fire or explosion nor put it into puddles. Do not use the machine under

water.

CAUTION !

Never use liquid containing solvents such as paint thinners, petrol, oil or
similar liquid matter. Pay attention to the instructions of the
manufacturers of the cleaning agents. The seals in the
machine are not resistant to solvents. The spray of solvents is
inflammable, explosive and poisonous.

CAUTION !

When running your high pressure cleaner with hot water of 70° C raised
temperatures occur.

Do not touch the machine without safety gloves.



Description

Brief operating instructions

1. Connect the high pressure hose with spray gun
and machine.

2. Connect the suitable water supply.

3. Flush the air from the pump (open and close the spray gun
several times).

4. Switch on the motor while the spray gun is open and commence
cleaning.

5. After completing the work, completely empty the pump
(switch the motor on for approximately 20 seconds without the
suction and pressure hose).
Afterwards you can roll up the high pressure hose.

- Only use clean water ! Protect from frost !

CAUTION !

Please pay attention to the regulations of your waterworks company.

In accordance with DIN 1988, the machine may not be directly connected to the
public drinking water supply lines.

A brief connection however ist permissible according to DVGW (German
Association for Gas and Water Affairs) if a tube ventilator with check valve
(KRANZLE Order-No. 41.016 4) is built into the water supply.

Also indirect connection to the public drinking water supply lines is permissible by
way of free emission in accordance with DIN 1988, part 4; e.g. by using a reservoir
with a float valve.

Direct connection to a non-drinking water supply line is permissible.

High pressure hose and spray device

The high pressure hose and spray device supplied with the machine are made of
high grade material, they are also optimized for the machine and marked as
required by the appropriate regulations.

If replacement parts are required, only such parts that are authorized by
the manufacturer and which bear the markings required by the
appropriate regulations may be used. The high pressure hose and spray
device must be connected in a pressure-tight manner. The high pressure
hose may not be driven over, pulled excessively, or twisted. The hose
may under no circumstances be pulled over sharp edges, since
otherwise the guarantee is automatically void.



Safety notes

As to the recoil -
see notice on page 2.

Apply the safety catch on the
spray gun after each use, in
order to prevent

unintentional spraying.

Always aim the
underbody lance. Note
when using an angle
underbody lance, like
for example lance

No. 41.075, that there
is a certain amount of
torque (twisting
motion) in the recoil.
(See also notice on
page 2).




1. Spray lance with regulator and

high pressure nozzle, flat spray E} Zal]
(B10/200 only with dirt-killer,vario-
jet)

=

0

!

2. Spray gun with insulated pistol
grip and screw connection

3. KRANZLE - High pressure cleaner
B 10/200 B 13/150 B 16/220

4. High pressure hose 10 m
15 m HP-hose for cleaners
with hose drum

5. Operating instructions pump
Operating instructions motor

6. Water inlet components []] @m



Prepare for use

1. Oil-measuring stick

2. Connect the high pressure
lance to the spray gun.

3. Unwind the high pressure hose
without leaving kinks or "nooses"
and connect it to the spray gun and
pump. When using extension
hoses, use max. 20 m high
pressure hose, or 2 x 10 m with
hose connectors.

The high pressure hose
connected from the machine to
the lance.




Preparation for use

4. The machine can be connected

P 0 to a pressurised water line with cold
W\ ¢ \ v or 60 °C respectively 70 °C hot water
\ \ N (see
| page 2).

Ensure that the water supply ist clean
when sucking from external sources.
The hose cross section must be
at least 1/2" = 12.7 mm (free
passage). Filter 1 must
always be clean.

Please make
sure that the filter is
clean before using
your

high pressure cleaner.

CAUTION !

When running your high pressure cleaner with hot water of 70° C raised
temperatures occur.

Do not touch the machine without safety gloves.

- see technical data
on page 2.

10



Preparation for use

Adjusting the pressure

This is accomplished by turning the handwheel.
The default setting is maximum pressure.

= <

When using cleansing agents:

Place chemical filter no. 5 in the reservoir with
the cleansing agent. Turn on Vario-Jet No. 4 to
enable the injector to induct the cleansing
agent. By turning back the Vario-Jet nozzle, the
supply of chemical is automatically cut off.
Allow the cleansing agent to take effect and
then remove with high pressure spray.

=<
R
o <
= )
E| ¢
[0) Turn on regulator nozzle
% 5 to reach low pressure.

A mixing ratio of 3-5% is achieved
when the Vario-Jet is fully turned on.
pH value neutral 7-9.

Note that you must always comply

with the instructions provided by the 2 __
manufacturer of the cleansing s :
agent (e.g. instructions ——

concerning safety clothing) and
the water protection egulations.

To shut down the pump:

. Switch off the machine

. Cut off the water supply

. Open the spray gun briefly until the pressure is released

. Apply the safety catch on the spray gun

. Remove the water hose and high pressure hose

. Drain the pump: switch on the motor for approx. 20 seconds
. Winter: store the pump in rooms above 0° C

. Clean the water filter

O~NOUITAWN PR

11



This is prohibited

Never allow
children to use the
high pressure
cleaner!

Never direct the
water jet at the
machine itself!

f/“‘ 5

{/

12



Never direct the
water jet at people
or animals !

N

N\

NN
N

N
N\

Never pull the high
pressure hose if it
has formed kinks or
“nooses"!

Never pull the hose
over sharp edges !

AN

N
=

13



Additional KRANZLE accessories

(not with B 10/200)

[1=3

Rotary scrubbing brush
Order No. 41.050 1

Drain and pipe
cleaning hose

8 m - Order No. 41.051
15 m - Order No. 41.058

Underbody lance, new
Order No. 41.075

Sandblaster
Order No. 41.068 1

Flat brush
Order No. 41.073
Dirtkiller

B 10/200

Order No. 41.073 8
B13/150 sy
Order No. 41.0725

Turbokiller

B 16/220 lljS]!

Order No. 41.072 4
Environmental, refuse disposal and water
protection regulations must be observed

14

when using the accessories.




Car cleaning, glass, caravan, boat etc.:
rotary washing brush with 40 cm extension
and

ST 30 nipple M 22

Cleaning pipes, channels and drains: Pipe
cleaning hose with KN nozzle and

Underbody cleaning of cars, trailers and
equipment: lance 90 cm with high pressure
nozzle and ST 30 nipple. The lance must
be aimed when spraying.

Blasting old paint, rust and facades:
sandblasting injector with suction lance and
3 m PVC hose and ST 30 nipple M 22.
When sandblasting you must
wear protection clothes! Pay
attention to the instructions of
the manufacturer of the
abrasive.

Cleaning cars and all smooth surfaces:
brush with ST 30 nipple M 22.

Rotary point sprayer for extreme soiling:
dirt killer with 40 cm extension and
ST 30 nipple M 22.

15



Small repairs -

You only get a weak flow of water or no water at all !

® The pressure gauge shows a 10% higher pressure than the
working pressure.

Now turn on the water
{ andyou should geta
powerful stream of water,

The injector may be dirty |
and you

¢z should first
remove
the hose.
/ ¢ !

but if you
only get a weak
flow of wate|

e
\ )
— and rel .;f]he b / Remove the injector
7N injector with an together with the
open-ended spring and return
spanner.

/ ~then straighten
/ apaper clip,
Check that it

Cleaning the injector through is clean.
from both sides and replace
the return valve.

0)
N =
@ \
i
Reconnect the hose, and you are
AR/ ready to continue 4
,JC your work. f 4oy

N

16



Do it yourself !

The nozzle is blocked !

@ No water but the gauge shows full pressure.

/Rinse the hose through You should now have ut if you only
first. / apowerful stream of | { getafew drops
« %@ 2 water, ¢ f fwater from
& (z B . Y ( pb /% ghe lance,

/N ; \

/ \ \ :
N -
‘\“ ‘ \ ~uy |

I |15 e i o e

{ Using the flat spray lance
you only have to clean the fror
nozzle.

V)

remove the lance and \
cleanthe /

/ ) nozzle.
gp_ '/:
S

£
of

£
S
V4
& %,
o b,
s W\

Straighten a paper clip \
and clean the nozzle. 3

Insert pointed opje
intothe hole
and pull the cap back!

-
Py

Check visually whetherthe ~ / / .
; Now it works as well
nozzle is clean. S 20N 45
- 8T G as before.
L , < >
R
s
g
i/ \ ‘g

s

17



Small repairs - Do it yourself !

Valve dirty or sticky !

@ Pressure gauge does not show full pressure.

® The high-pressure hose
@ Water comes out in spurts. vibrates.
@ If you do not use the high pressure cleaner for some time the valves can stick.
When a valve is blocked. / A the gauge orthe high
- ” P / ey shows little pressufe
7 g \ pr:gssure or \ hose vibrates!
‘\ pressure
\ atall. y
» G e
\\

{ N

1 remove the “

: / valve screw, the AN

%y valve and the
@ O-ring. /
P
” 4 “
o & N 7 e
~Openthe — 1 4 / vt o
valves with a \ f " Straightena \

N socket wrench... \ / /." { paperdip.. -\

and remove the dirt Rplace the rubber
fromthevalve-the 1 O-ring.

inside must be

closed. e

&
&
P 4

Al

L
%,
.,

i
i
i
Y
3
L

7 : y
/ and repeat an { Now it works as}

all 6 valves. 7 well as before.
A :
¥ v Y

£ 4
bhl\

rm

\ \L
[~ f@\ o . R/ Eﬁ
. // "l \
M, I . 7 / “'.
Retightenthe ,«(
A valve screw, 4 } by £ Y Z A b «cfl




General rules

Inspections:
The machine must be inspected according to the "Guidelines for Liquid

Spray Devices" at least once every 12 months by a qualified person, to
ensure that continued safe operation is guaranteed. The results of the
inspection are to be recorded in writing. This may be done in any form.

Accident prevention
The machine is designed for accidents to be impossible if used correctly.

The operator is to be notified of the risk of injury from hot machine parts and
the high pressure water jet. The "Guidelines for Liquid Spray Devices" must

be complied with. (see page 12 and 13) . . .
Check the oil level with the oil-measuring stick prior to each

use.

(Ensure horizontal position!)
Oil change B10/200 ; B13/150:

No oil change is required during the working life of the machine. However,
should it be necessary to change the oil in the event of repairwork, the oil
sight glass is to be opened over a reservoir and the machine to be emptied.
The oil is to be caught in the reservoir and disposed of in the approved
manner.

New oil: 0,5 | - Motor oil W 15/40

Oil change B16/220:

The oil of your high pressure pump should be changed after approx. 40
hours of operation, or no later than when it takes an a grey or whitish colour.
Open the oilplug over a container and drain off all the oil. The oil must be
caught in a contianer and disposed of in a responsible, legal manner.

New oil: 1,0 | - Castrol Formula RS

Warranty

This warranty covers material and/or workmanship related defects only and does not
extend to ordinary wear.

Machine must be operated according to enclosed operating instructions which are part of
present warranty conditions.

All products sold directly to private customers are warrantied for a period of 24 months,
whereas the warranty period for industrial purchases is limited to 12 months.

In case of any warranty claims, please have your HP cleaner together with accessories
and your purchase document ready and contact your nearest dealer or authorized service
point which can also be looked up in the internet at www.kraenzle.com .

Warranty is void in case of attempts to modify any of the safety devices or in the event of
exceeding temperature or rpm limits - this also applies to undervoltage, low water and/or
polluted water. Gauge, nozzle, valves, sealing gaskets, high pressure hose and spray
equipment are considered wear parts and do not fall under this warranty.

19



Complete Assembly

,.m-/l \

20




KRANZLE B 10/200

Spare parts list Profi-Jet B 10/200 with undercarriage
Complete Assembly

No. Description Qty. Ord.-No.
1 Wagen 1 41.1017
la Wagen kompl. (Pos. 1-3) 1 41.101 5
2 Innensechskantschrtaube M 8 x 35 4 41.510
3 Schubbuigel 1 41.101 3
6 Unterlegscheibe 8,4 8 41.515 6
7 Elastic-Stop-Mutter M 8 4 41.410
9 O-Ring 9,3x 2,4 2 13.273
11 Hochdruckschlauch 10 m / DN8-210bar 1 41.081
12 Starlett Il mit ISO-Handgriff 1 12.320 2
13 Lanze mit Vario-Jet 030 1 41.156 2
14 Lanze mit Schmutzkiller 030 1 41.073 8
16 Gummidampfer 4 40.220
17 Starlock-Kappe 2 40.142
18 Rad luftbereift 2 40.141
19 Innensechskantschraube M 6 x 40 2 40.133
20 Fligelmutter M 6 2 40.132
21 Mutter M 5 1 41.416
22 Schraube M 5 x 40 1 41.415
23 Pistolenhalterung 1 40.130
26 Gummistopfen fur Wagen 2 40.208 1
27 Bugel 1 41.101 6
28 Elastic-Stop-Mutter M 8 2 41.514

Motor Honda GX 200 LX 24.027 2



Transmission unit

22



Kranzie B 10/200

500
Svv'ey
7 6T0' TV
T 0¢s¢y
8TS' 0V
€ 6101V
T810¢Y
Buuspio

0'€T-9 820°'T¥
e8T'Iv
STVl
S 6101V
009’1V
o8Y'1v
T S00°'ST
TI0O'TY
T9E0'TY
TT120TY
0T6'¢Y
606°¢Y
€e0'TY
806°¢Y
L06°¢Y
98Y'eY
906°¢cY
T1I8V'1V

o <N <

A NOOOOO AT AdAT A AAA

Bunisbuniayois 79
Z X ¥T Burg-0 09

2T X G IN agnelydsiueysyoasuauul 65
gelsgswio 8S
[EXRETE] 1S

Bumyoipyoe|4 95
ST X 8T N se|bneyos|Q S5
uaym ajbue areid ysems Ajoads ases|d
.£T eeld ysems vS
[EXIVETIS €5
ynsuueds zs
G X GE X GZ Buyoipus|iem  T'IS
Burnyoipsaydny (14
0Z X 8 IN 3gneayasiueysydasuauu| 12374
Zx2r bury-0 VA7
G'T X 8T W agnesyosge|qe|Q 14
0€ X 8 IN @agneJyodsiueysyoasuauu| TGy
ZX88 UONA Bud-O 187
ww gT Buubuaids ov
ww GT aqieyoasyonipiapa+ 6E
Japapabunid /€
wuw gt Jabunig 9g
L X ¥2 X §T Bumyoip|o v€
Biier-¢ 1obeebus||Iy-[eIXY 62
ww GT enejdesneys €z
asneyabagalnes 22

‘oN-'p10 ‘K10

uondiiosag "oN

Hun uoissiwisueiL

002/0} g 19r-yoid 3sl] sped aseds

23



Valve housing

~

7/\" VS
&@@Q

<
.
AN
~
-



Kranzie B 10/200

5062y € ww gT Bunehexos 1€

vy [9dympueH yum *jdwod aAjea uolsid 9zo0r € 8/'T X £'8Z bBury-0 o€
€062y 9 ¥z x ST Buioeg 62

yaoums ainssaid pue HIN .‘_mmyc_ yim 2062y ¢€ WWIGT Yydlem allayosue N (o714

cLeey ‘iIdwod Buisnoy aAjep €T6'cr € wwgT 101 Buuzims 12
6€0GT T Teq 0Gz-0 Je1ewouey 9z

0€ "ON X9 ‘62 'ON X9 ‘82 "'ON XE CSTVT 1T Jann-dois-onse|3 14

/2 'ON XE ‘pg 'ON X }o Bunsisuod T206¢r € WW ST 8gamaD allsyosueN ve

L16'2Y ww G} san93ls Ny Jiedoy LTyl 1 peipueH €
IVTVYT T labe|lapeN 22

9 "ON X9 ‘G "ON X9 ‘¥ "ON X9 Jo Bunsisuoo MWMWM M Mmﬁuwmdww%hmmw\u_/ Mw

L SPL LY dwind-9dVy 410j sanjep ) Jeday TV 2 IX8W JOUNN o1
GIZ€T z Buyaig-wnuiwn|y 15 SoTey T [eizads Buniynjusgioy 8T
€ /70 TY T Bury-o 0S SYTVvT T unsuueds /T
2.0 TY T Bunjddnpoe1s 6t €TTVT T wuw g syeqred 9T
T .v0'TY 1 Bumyoig iwwng sy 6GTET T ww 9T seqied ST
290 TV 1 SEMN TSN Ly YETVT T uagjoxJenals v
910'TY T ssnjyosuebnes 514 SITVT T agne.Iyasssn|yosIan €T
1.10°TY r4 GG X 8 N 8gnelyosiuexsydasusuu| 44 6TTVT T lspajjyersiep3 45
T 90TV z 0€ X8 N 8gnelyosijuexsydasuauu| (54 SYTET T ww ‘g |abnyyeisiep3 TT
Y01 2Y 1 Bursydny ray LYTET T Buusbuniayols o)
6ECET 1 lapaj|yeisiep3 187 STTVT T Zys|yeis|ep3 6
8EZET T wuw g'g [abnyyeisiep3 ov 9622ZT T ¥’ T X TT Buig-0 8
9€Z°€T T ssnjyosueyone|yos usjdezbnes 6€ eoTZy T pung 1w ,p/Ty usydoisiyaiq L
Ly ey T SG'TXCZN 0ELS Jopplul somssbuehsny 8e 9T. TV 9 Z XSt bury-0 9
oy ey T Zx 8T bury-0 L€ 19TZy T 297X pB'eTBud-0 TS
0ZT VT 1 Japajbeyosyony 9g OSTET T Zx 91 bury-0 S
2T YT T JadigxBeyosyony o3 TSTLTY 9 adwnd-9dv Iny (unib) sjpusp 14
12T vT T €x9 bury-0 ve evoer T T X0T W usidoisiyold €
Y01 2Y T ST XGT Buy-0 €€ YILTY 9 uaydorsjnuap Z
T v06°2Y € wuw GT Buuusyosimz 43 0062y T asneysbjnuap T
"ON-"P410 "A10 uonduasaqg "ON "ON-"P410 "A10 uonduasaqg "ON

wuw G| Hdy buisnoy anjep
002 / O} 8 19/-}oid 3sl| sped aJeds



Complete Assembly

2
672
F@. 04& Y

< X

27\ S

AN e
O A -
WA

2
P \
\’wm-u\u /// \ /, - N
\.//. N ‘...v\llv‘a"é\ X w_
e w&M\
% @ e
-4

26



Kranzie B 13/150

Spare parts list Profi-Jet B 13/150 with undercarriage

Complete Assembly

No. Description Qty. Ord.-No.
1 Wagen 1 41.1017
la Wagen kompl. (Pos. 1 + 3) 1 41.101 5
2 Sechskantschraube M 8 x 40 4 41.510
3 Schubbuigel 1 41.101 3
6 Unterlegscheibe 8,4 8 41.515 6
7 Elastic-Stop-Mutter M 8 4 41.410
8 Hochdruckschlauch 1m /DN 8 - 210 bar 1 41.265
9 O-Ring 9,3x 2,4 2 13.273
10 Chemiesieb mit 1,2 m PVC-Schlauch 1 15.038
1la  at unit with hose drum

high pressure hose 20 m / DN 8 - 210 barl 41.083
11b  at unit without hose drum

high pressure hose 10 m / DN 6 - 210 barl 43.416
12 Pistole mit Verlangerung 1 12.160
13 Lance with reg. nozzle 25055 1 41.053 2

prease specify size of nozzle
14 Saugschlauch 3 m mit Saudfilter 1 15.038 3
15 Schmutzkiller 055 1 41.072 6
16 Gummidampfer 4 40.220
17 Starlock-Kappe 2 40.142
18 Rad luftbereift 2 40.141
19 Innensechskantschraube M 6 x 40 2 40.133
20 Fligelmutter M 6 2 40.132
21 Mutter M 6 1 14127 1
22 Innensechskantschraube M 6 x 40 1 40.133
23 Pistolenhalterung 1 40.130
24 Schraube 2,9 x 19 2 15.024
25 Schlauchtrommel 1 41.259
26 Gummistopfen 2 40.208 1
27 Bugel 1 41.101 6
28 Elastic-Stop-Mutter M 8 2 41.514

Motor Honda GX 160 CX 24.027

Upgrade kit hose drum 41.259 1

with 1 m HP-Connection hose
with 20 m HP-hose

27



Complete Assembly

28



KRANZLE B 13/150

Spare parts list Profi-Jet B 13/150 portable

Complete Assembly

No. Description Qty. Ord.-No.
1 Tragbugel 1 41.098 3
2 Sechskantschraube M 8 x 40 4 41.510
3 Unterlegscheibe 6 mm 4 41.511
4 Elastic-Stop-Mutter M 6 4 14.152 1
5 GummifiiBe 4 41.513
6 Unterlegscheiben 8 mm 4 41.515
7 Elastic-Stop-Mutter M 8 4 41.410
8 Unterlegscheiben 6 mm (grof3) 16 41.516
9 O-Ring 9,3x 2,4 2 13.273
10 Chemiesieb mit 1,2 m PVC-Schlauch 1 15.038
11 Hochdruckschlauch 10 m / DN 6 - 210 barl 43.416
12 Pistole mit Verlangerung 1 12.160
13 Lanze mit Regeldiise 25055 1 41.053 2
prease specify size of nozzle
14 Saugschlauch 3 m mit Saudfilter 1 15.038 3
Motor Honda GX 160 CX 24.027

29



Transmission unit

30



KRANZLE B 13/150

L20'v¢e 09T X9 epuoH J010N
¥S0°0v 1% Buusbuniayols 19
Svivey 4 ZX¥T bury-0 09
7 6TO'TY 14 ¢T X G N 3gnelydsjuersydasuauu] 69
T025¢vy T gelsgaw|o 85
8TS 0V T 19393 JAS]
€ 6T0'TY T Bunmyoipyore|4 95
T 8T0°¢Y T G'T X 8T N se|bneyos|Q GS

Buniapio uaym ajbue arejdysems Ajioads ases|d

S'T1-9820Tyr T .S'TT aqieyoasjawne] S
€8T TV T IEXFEINS €5
ST vl T ynsuueds 25

S 6T0'TY T G X GE X Gz Buyoipus|iesm  T'TS
00S'TY 14 Buyoipladny 61
0817’11 14 0Z X 8 IN agneJyasiuexsydasuauu] 8v

T S00°ST T Z2xzT bury-o I
TI0'TY T ST X 8T N aqnesyasge|qe|Q 9

T9€0'TY 14 0€ X 8 IN aqneJydsjueisydssusuu]  T'GY

T120TY T ZX88 UoNA Bury-0 I
GEO'TY € ww 8T Buubuaids o
€0 TV € ww 8T 9gIayasyoniplopa- 6S
€e0'TY € lapapabunid /€

T2E0TY € wuw gt Jabunid 9
TEO'TY € /X 82 x 8T Bumydip|o 143
9sr'er ¢ Biiey-g 1obejebmuaId-[eIXYY 62

20201y T ww gT anejdasneyss ez

T18V'TY T asneyabagallen 22

"ON-'Pi0 '£1D uonduuosag "ON

qauuy
0SI/S} 9 19r-3oid 1Sl| syed aseds

31



Valve housing




KRANZLE B 13/150

990°'ly € ww g| Bunebexds Le

a4 = [gaympuey yim “jdwiod anjem uojlsid 920°0v € 8.'L x g'gg Buiy-0 (0]
IOl 9 9z x g| Buipoeg 62

HIN B yum TEI0TY € 2P X 9Z X 8T 8NdYosuewsqames  1'8Z

rA 7= 4 ‘ldwod Buisnoyanjep gL’y € ¢/ X 9¢ X 8| 8l8yosue 8¢
8L0lY € Buisonig /2

0€ 'ON X9 ”mN ‘ON X9 "_..wN ‘ON XE 6€0°St I Jeq 0S¢-0 J1eleuwouey 9¢

‘92 "ON X§ ‘22 "ON XE JO BUISISUOD 2s1vl ! Jann|\-doig-ouse|3 Mm

. A A yadiedl! ! pelpueH 2
cevoiy Wil g1 seacols 3y sedey erdled! L Jobe|opeN 22
9 "ON X9 ‘G "ON X9 ‘b "ON X9 JO UOHSISUOD mw”w” ” Nm._w_\w“wwwﬂ%hmmw\n_/ ww

I SYL P dwind-9dy 10} saAjep 1) Jreday Ll z LX8 I JOUN o
G/2°€l 4 Buryolg-wnuiwn|y 1S 5012y L [eizeds Buniynjusq|oy 8l
€901y L Buig-0 0s Al ! ynsuueds Ll
201y L Bun|ddnpoels 6b AN ! wuw g sxeqied 9l
L Y0 LY L Buuyolg lwwny 514 651°El L wuw 9| syeqied St
Z29v0° LY L Jayipassem Ly veLVL ! uaqox}aNalS !
910" LY L ssnjyosuebnes ov eLLYL L a0neJyasssn|yosIon €l
L0 2 GG X 8 IN 8gneiyosjuesyoasuauU| 124 6LLYL L Jepayyeisieps 4!
L9E0’ly 2 0€ X8 IN 8gneiyosjuesyoasuauU| 1514 8v1°cl L ww g [ebnyyessiep3 Ll
voLey L BuLisydny 44 LyLEl L Buusbuniseyolg ot
6e2°El b lapayyeisjep3 Ly 8LLYL L zys|yeisiep3 6
8e2°cl b ww g‘s |ebnyyeisiep3 ov 9gzel ! vi'L X L1 Bud-0 8
9ez°cl L ssnjyosueyone|yog usjdezbnes 6¢ €0l ey L pung yw /LY usydoisiyolg L
Lyyey L S'IX22IN 0£lS Jopelu yonmssbuebsny 8e oL’y 9 2 xg| bug-0 9
vy ey L 2 x g1 bug-0 € 1912 L 29°2x ¥6'c | Bud-0 1'G
ozl vL L lapajbe|yosyony 9€ 0S1El L 2 x91 bug-0 S
zelLvl L Jadigybe|yosyony Ge LSIZWY 9 adwnd-ndy inj (urub) sjnusp ¥
12yl L g x9 buly-0 ve £v0'E ! L X 01 N usydoisiyoid €
Y0l "2y b 61 xgl Buig-0 €e YL 9 usjdolsjuep 2
2GS0l € ww gl Buuusyosimz 2e Sev'ey ! osneyabinusp !
"ON-"P410 "A10 uondiossag "oN "ON-"P410 "A10 uondiossag "oN

ww g1 Hdy buisnoy anjep

0S}/El 8 19/-yoid ISl sped aieds

33



et

\\\\\W\\\ &5

Complete Assembly

34




KRANZLE B 16/220

Spare parts list Profi-Jet B 16/220 with undercarriage
Complete Assembly

No. Description Qty. Ord.-No.
1 Wagen 1 41.1017
la Wagen kompl. (Pos. 1+ 3) 1 41.1015
2 Sechskantschraube M 8 x 30 2 40.221
2.1 Sechskantschraube M 8 x 35 2 44.033 3
3 Schubbuigel 1 41.101 6
6 Unterlegscheibe 8,4 DIN 125 8 41.515
7 Elastic-Stop-Mutter M 8 4 41.410
8 Hochdruckschlauch 1m /DN 8 - 210 bar 1 41.265
9 O-Ring 9,3x 2,4 3 13.273
1la bei Gerat mit Schlauchtrommel

Hochdruckschlauch 15 m / DN 8 - 210 barl 41.083
11b bei Gerat ohne Schlauchtrommel

Hochdruckschlauch 10 m / DN 8 -210 bar 1 41.082
12 Starlett II mit ISO-Handgriff 1 12.320 2
13 Lanze mit Regeldise 25055 (B16/220) 1 41.053 2
13.1 Lanze mit Regelduse 25045 (B16/250) 1 41.053 2

bitte DUsengrofie mit angeben

14 Saugschlauch 3 m mit Saudfilter 1 15.038 3
15 Turbokiller 055 (B16/220) 1 41.072 4
15.1  Turbokiller 045 /B16/250) 1 41.072 3
16 Gummidampfer 4 40.220
17 Starlock-Kappe 2 40.142
18 Rad luftbereift 2 40.141
19 Sechskantschraube M 6 x 40 2 40.133
20 Flugelmutter M 6 2 40.132
21 Mutter M 6 1 14.127 1
22 Innensechskantschraube M 6 x 35 1 40.131
23 Pistolenablage 1 40.130
24 Schraube 2,9 x 19 2 15.024
25 Schlauchtrommel kpl. ohne Schlauch 1 41.259
26 Gummistopfen 2 40.208 1
27 Bigel 1 41.1016
28 Elastic-Stop-Mutter M 8 2 41.514
Speedcontrol with 1m Bowden cable 1 40.255 1
Motor Honda GX 340 24.026
AQ-Pump compl. 40.265
Upgrade kit hose drum 41.259 1

with 1 m HP-Connection hose
with 20 m HP-hose



Transmission unit

36



KRANZLE B 16/220

cece oy T IENETS €g
ST vl T ynsuueds 25
920°v¢ T 0t € XO epuoH Jo1oN og
g€eceor T 0¢Z/9T 4 4N} yosue|4 8¢
vee oy T /X 2y X 0 Buiyaig )2
00S'Tv 14 BuLnyoig-saydny 9z
T9eE0'TY 14 0€ X 8 IN 8gnelyosjuesydasusuu| 14
6€0°01 c agayasasneyas A
€150y € 9Q19ydszINis 22
0¢sery T geisssaw|Q 12
7 6T0°TY 14 CT XSG IN 8qnelyosiuexsydasusuu| (174
8150 T asneyab|Q 9428 6T
€6T0°TY T Bunyaipyoe|4q 8T
810°¢Y T G'T X8T N se|bneyos|Q T
Svvey Z ZX¥T buy-0 9T
810°01 € Bunbuaids ST
S0S°0F € (Bue|) ww oz Jabunid v
0TS0 € 9QI1ayosyonipIapa 4 T
90S°0v € Japapabun|d 21
0'8-GS0°0V T ,0'8 ©8qlayos|awne | T
00 T 9019YydS-Sv 0T
0r0°0v T Buesuajoy-eixy 6
[ 0N0I4 T EL[EINSTETENY 8

T ¥¥0°0v € 1X0€X0z Bumyaip|Q L
11907 T Bunyaipyoe|4q 9
¥S0°0v 9 aqieyasshuniaydls S
£50°0% 9 GZ X8 IN aqnesyosiuessydasuauu| ¥
TS0°0¥ T agneJyassse|qe|Q I
250°07 T Buyoig-nd 4
T0S oY T asneyablo T
"ON-'Pi0 "A10 uondiosag "ON

dwnd-py Hun uoissiwsuesy
022/9} 9 19r-1joid 3IS1| sued aseds

37



Valve housing




KRANZLE B 16/220

Buniainbaijyezyaiq suyo Buniynisny

8T0°0F 1 180 OV ,8/€ 9qNeIYISSSN|YISIBA  T'0E

Buniainbaiyezyaiqg nw Buniynjsny
9ET €T T 190 9| ,8/€ X OV ..8/€ dYNWSsn|yIsuy o€
. . 6T00r T (184dny) g'T x gz x LT Buuyoig 62
¥ 'ON X9 .€ "ON X9 .Z "'ON X9 LYTET T Buubuaids 12
o Bunsisuod STT VT T L @ Zis|yels|sp3 9z
} 2900V soAjep W) Jreday 96221 T G'T X TT Bury-0 [or4
915 0% € ww oz Bunuayosimz vz
€Z 'ON XE ‘8T 'ON Xg 120°0F € ww oz Bursonig ford
‘GT "ON XE ‘HT "ON X9 ‘€T "ON X¢ 10G°0v € Bunzimsqy 1w Buuzuelsig 0z
:Jo Bunsisuod syedsseaq 2802y T W.2/T ¥ 9gnelyasssn|yasian 6T
LLSOY JNOYMM SIS MY Jeday ¢T1S0r € |llsydsuewiwwng 8T
6€0°2Y T G'T X 82 x Tz Bumyoig-no IT
€2 'ON XE ‘0Z 'ON XE 605 0v € €'€TX9€ X 0z Bunahexoa 9T
‘8T 'ON XE ‘9T "ON XE ‘GT "ON XE 80S 0t € 29'2xZ¥'1e Buy-0 ST
‘$T "ON X9 ‘€T "ON XE :Jo BunsIsuod G200y 9 ww oz Buioeg 4
} S90°0V sona9ls Y Jiedoy €20°0Y € spsyasuellisqgamed €l
" " Z2970°TY 1 Jayysbuebuisiassepn 6
€ V0TV T Bury-0 05 T9T0°TY T OV .2/T d ssnyasuebnes 8
0S - 8% 'sod ¥05°0v 14 S X ZT IN 8gneiyasiuessyoasuauu] L
¥ 90TV ‘|dy Buniddnyoels  T'6v Z€0°0F 14 Bunsbuniayols 9
Z Y01y T Bueburaiasse Jny Bunjddnyyoeis (514 z920°2y T Ol /T W ugdoisinusp  T'G
T./v0°T¥ T Buniddmyoa1s 1ny Buniyolpruwng 8v 9z0°Zy S uajdols|uap S
vy ey I GIXZ2N 0SLS Jopfelul yomssbuebsny 8¢ S20°Zy 9 Z X Tz Bury-0 1%
vy ep L Z2 x gl buy-0 A ¥20°2y 9 [DUBA -SsEISNY / -Ssejuig €
TOZT VT T M 18pajfe|yosyony Se 910 0F 9 Z x 8T Bbury-0 Z

A NA T 0T 186Ny |yeIsiep3 ve 18yeyosONIQ “I68Ul BUYO
EV0'EY T TX0T W uaydaisiyoiq 1€ 125°0V T 7N 168w Ov 8sneyabjnusp T
"ON-"P1O0 "'f10 uonduasaqg "ON "ON-"P1O0 'A10 uonduasaqg "ON

dwnd-py Buisnoy anjep

022/91 8 13/-yoid il syed aieds

39



Unloadervalve

s




KRANZLE B 16/220

s/gel 4 Buyoig-wnuiwn|y /2
¥ 6€0°G} 8 Jeg 001-0 Jejeowouey 9
eSk vl L L X 8 W Jonn|N-dois-onse|3 S2
pAd 4" 3 peipueH €e
Lyl 3 Jabe|lopeN 22
44" b 8qI8yos)yonipisp e e
G2y ! ZIeMyos JapojjiusA 02
1440 74" 4 L X 8 N Jannwisluoy 6l
SokLey L |eizads Buniynjuagioy 8l
syl vl s ynsueds yan
[ 4" 8 wuw g syeqied 9l
6SLEl 3 wuw 9| syegied GI
veLvL 3 uaq|oxIenals Pl
[ 4t b 8gNeIyosssn|yosIap et
6LLVI 3 Jepajjyeisiep3 A
sviel I [8Bnyyeisiep3 LE
LyLEL b Buusbuniayolg oL
8LLVI b zus|yeisiep3 6
Sler A L 'L X L L Buid-O 8
912y L 29'zxye'elbud-0  1'g
oSk €l L g x 91 buig-0 S
*ON-"P10 A10 uondiosag "ON

dwnd-pv aAjealsapeojun
022/9}1 9 19r-1oid 1s!| sped aseds

41



Hose drum




KRANZLE B 13/150 B 16/220

LG - TG 'sod )
28T 0 T ww 9T Buusbuniaydisus|idpm /T
UONBIYIS UM LTT°0V 4 ww gz Buusbuniayoisus|idapm 9T
T 6S2' TV ‘|d> wnig 9soH 18107 T ZXYZ X 9T SN 8qiByds ST
Zre oy T uazjoqsbun|aballiap A
yone|yas mnoyim 0 0ceor T [2ginypueH €T
0 6SZ' T ‘|d> wnug asoH nror v ¥ N Jannin-dois-onse|3 4
TIe 0 T Buniynpassem oM I
€80° Iy b 8 MN W 0Z Yyone|yos3onipyooH 414 0TE 0O T d||lamsgaliuy 0T
€L2ET 14 r'zxe'6 buy-0 474 LST'0S 4 02 X 0'G 8qgneiydsyolsisuny 6
G8EET T T X 0T N udydois ve L0g0F 4 MOMSWwiway 8
98€°ET T §'Tx9 Buy-0 €¢ S0€0r T syul| zzoppaben /
9890 T 8L'Tx89'9 Buy-0 L2 90€°0Y T aswalg Hw ziopjiebeT 9
9TE O T Buuzueisiqg Ge 9g2'0% 14 0E X ¥ IN @gneiyosiueysyodasuauu] o]
T 80€'0F T [1_31gNIyosuy e €0€°0v T [IBUB0O [WwWo. | ¥
L9T°0F T yusrebysia €¢ ¥0€ 0 T [IBUBIUN [BWWOJ | e
T20'EY T 0T X G IN 8aqneiyos 44 TOg oY T Buniynyiassep aeyosusles z
STE 0 T 66/9NIA 9 aqiayassbuniayols |4 20g oy T Buniynjyone|yos ajeyosualas T
"ON-"P1O0 "'f10 uonduossag 'oN "ON-"P1O0 'A10 uondissag "oN

winiqg 9SoH
02Z/9t 9 ‘0SL/E} @ 19r-1Joid 3IS1| sied aseds

43



Speed control

Spare parts list Profi-Jet B 16/220
Speed control

No. Description Qty. Ord.-No.
1 Grundteil 1 42.581
2 Druckhtilse 1 42.584
4 Steuerkolben 1 42.582
5 Querbolzen 1 42.583
6 Druckfeder 2,0x9,5x 70 1 42.587
7 Gewindestift M4 x6 DIN 913-A2 1 42.592
8 Parbaks 7 mm 1 15.013
9 Bowdenzug 1 42.586
10 Unterlegscheibe 6,4 DIN 125 1 50.189
11 Sechskantmutter M6 1 14.152 1
12 Anschlussmuffe Drehzahlregulierung 1 42.585
13 Uberwurfmutter 1 40.075
14 Klemmhilse 1 40.074
15 Winkelverschraubung 3/8"x 12 1 44.092
16 Drosselscheibe 1 42.589
17 Gewindestift M6 x 12 DIN915 1 42.590
18 Klemmbolzen 1 42.591

a4



Starlet 1l - Pistole

\ \20 Spare parts list Profi-Jet B 10/200; B 16/220
\\ ) Starlet Il
22 No Description Qty. Ord.-No.
1 Ventilkdrper mit Handgriff 1 12.294
2 Schutzhilse 1 12.295
3 Abdeckschutz 1 12.296
4 Betatigungshebel 1 12.298
5 Sicherungshebel 1 12.149
6 AbschluBschraube M 16 x 1 1 12.247
7 Stopfen 1 12.287
8 Gewindefiihrungshiilse R 1/4" AG 1 12.250
9 Aufsteuerbolzen 1 12.284
10 Stift 1 12.148
11 Lagernadel 1 12.253
12 Edelstahlfeder 1 12.246
13 Edelstahlkugel 1 12.245
14 Edelstahlsitz 1 13.146
15 O-Ring 11 x 1,44 1 12.256
16 O-Ring 3,3x2,4 1 12.136
17 Blechschraube 3,9 x 8 4 12.297
18 Druckstick 1 12.252
19 Rohr kunststoffumspritzt 1 15.004 5
bds. R 1/4" AG
20 Uberwurfmutter ST30 M 22 x 1,5 IG 1 13.276 1
21 AuBen-Sechskant-Nippel R 1/4" 1G 1 13.277 1
22 O-Ring 9,3x2,4 1 13.273
23 Aluminium-Dichtring 4 13.275
24 O-Ring 15x 1,5 1 12.129 1
25 Sicherungsring 1 12.258
Starlet - Gun with extention 12.320 2
Repair kit "Starlet 11" 12.299

consisting of No. 9,10,13,14,15 45



Turbokiller

22

Spare parts list Profi-Jet B 16/220

Turbokiller 055

No. Description Qty. Ord.-No.
11 Spruhkdrperschutz 1 41.528
12 Sprihkorper 1 41.529
13 O-Ring 6,88 x 1,68 1 41.521
14 Dusensitz 1 41.522
15 Dise 055 1 41.532
16 Ring 1 41.533
17 Rotor 1 41.534
18 Stabilisator 1 41.524
19 O-Ring 41 x 1,78 1 41.538
20 Deckel 1 41.539
21 Deckelschutz 1 41.540
22 Rohr 500 mm lang; bds. R1/4" 1 12.385 1
23 Nippel M22x1,5 x R1/4" I1G 1 13.370

Turbokiller 055 compl. with Lance 41.072 4

Rep. kit Turbokiller 055 41.097 1

46



Standard regulation nozzile

30

31

ey

Spare parts list Profi-Jet B 13/150; B 16/220

Standard reg. nozzle

No. Description Qty. Ord.-No.
30 Nippel ST30 M22x1,5AG/M 12 x 1 1 13.363

31 Rohr 400 mm, bds. M 12 x 1 1 15.002

32 Regeldiise mit Regulierring 1 13.201 2
33 Flat spray nozzle 2505 1 26.001

Please specify size of nozzle

47



MIDI - Gun

48

Midi-Gun

Description

Spare parts list Profi-Jet B 13/150

Qty. Ord.-No.

4N

16
17

28

RohranschluBteil R1/4"

incl. Pos. 3, 4, 21

Scheibe 5,3 DIN9021

Abzug-Hebel kpl.

Rohr kunststoffumspritzt

bds. R 1/4" AG

Uberwurfmutter ST 30 M22 x 1,5 IG
AuBen-Sechskant-Nippel R 1/4" IG
O-Ring 9,3x2,4

Aluminium Dichtring

Midi-Gun with extention

Repair kit "Pico"
consisting of 1x No.:
3.1,3a,3b,4,8,9,12, 21, 22

1

12.125

50.152
12.144 1
15.004 2

13.276 1
13.277 1
13.273
13.275

12.160
12.158



Dirtkiller

Spare parts list Profi-Jet B 10/200; B 13/150

Dirtkiller

No. Description Qty. Ord.-No.
1 Spruhkorper 1 41.520
2 O-Ring 6,88 x 1,68 1 41.521
3 Diisensitz 1 41.522
4 Dise 045 (B13/150) 1 41.523
4.1 Diise 03 (B 10/200) 1 415234
5 Stabilisator 1 41.524
6 O-Ring 1 40.016 1
7 Sprihstopfen 1 41.526
8 Rohr 400 mm 2xM12x 1 1 41.527
9 ST 30-NippelM22x15/M12x1 ISK 1 13.363

Repair kit Dirtkiller 045 (B13/150) 41.097

consisting of No. 2; 3; 4; 5

Repair kit Dirtkiller 03 (B13/150) 41.096 1

consisting of No. 2; 3; 4.1; 5

Dirtkiller 045 with Lance (B13/150) 41.072 5

Dirtkiller 03 with Lance (B10/200) 41.073 8



Inspirection report

for KRANZLE - High Pressure Cleaners

Regular inspection every 12 months if used professionally!

Appliance No: Type:

The following must be checked:

1. Safety features 2. General condition
a) Manometer a) High pressure hose
b) Safety valve (pressure control) b) Spray gun
c¢) Operating pressure ¢) Motor
d) Cut out pressure (max. 10% above d) Oil level

operating pressure)
e) Low pressure with trigger released

The information in the operating instructions are a part of the inspection

. Result_of Date of inspection: Faults rec_tmed,
inspection: Stamp and signature

Excerpt from the Guidelines for Liquid Spray Equipment (ZH 1/46) by the Central Office of
the Professional Trade Association.

Inspection:

Liquid spray equipment should be inspected for safe operation by a qualified person
whenever necessary, but no less than every 12 months. The maker’s or supplier’s
instructions must be followed. The inspection intervals may be extended if the equipment
is not in active use.

In Germany, inspections compliant with the (German) Emission Controls Act may be
required for oil and gas-fired equipment, and the owner must arrange for these to be
carried out independently of the main inspection.

The results of inspections must be recorded in writing and presented to the respective
authorities on demand. There is no set form for these records.

50



High-pressure-cleaners
Nettoyeurs & haute pression
Hochdruckreiniger

I. Krédnzle GmbH
Elpke 97 . 33605 Bielefeld

EC declaration of conformity

We hereby declare,
that the high-pressure models:

(techn. documentation available from):
comply with the following guidelines and

specifications and their amendments for
high-pressure cleaners:

measured:
guaranteed:

Sound power level

Applied specifications and
standards:

Bielefeld, den 08.09.05

Kranzle B10/200 - B16/220

Manfred Bauer, Fa. Josef Kranzle
Rudolf-Diesel-Str. 20, 89257 lllertissen

Machine guideline 89/392/EEC

Low voltage guideline 2006/95/EG
Specification for electromagnetic
compatibility 89/336 EEC

Outdoor noise directive 2000/14/EC,
Art. 13, High-pressure water jet machines
Appendix 3, part B, chapter 27

100dB (A)
103dB (A)

EN 60 335-2-79:2004

EN 55 014-1/A2:2002
EN 55 014-2/A1:2001
EN 61 000-3-2/A14:2000
EN 61 000-3-3/A1:2001

Droitsch

(Managing Director)



Reprint only allowed with the authorization of klﬁnzlE
As date of 06. 05. 2008

302121

Order n°.:



